
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny 
Commission 

 
Wednesday 19 July 2023 

7.00 pm 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Chloe Tomlinson (Chair) 
Councillor Rachel Bentley (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jason Ochere 
Councillor  Joseph Vambe 
Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese 
Martin Brecknell (Co-opted member) 
Lynette Murphy-O'Dwyer (Co-opted member) 
Jonathan Clay (Co-opted member) 
Marcin Jagodzinski (Co-opted member) 
 

Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Bethan Roberts 
Councillor Laura Johnson 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Adam Hood 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda 
as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your 
children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a 
claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on 
building access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the 
council’s web site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Amit Alva on email: amit.alva@southwark.gov.uk     

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:amit.alva@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 11 July 2023 
 

 
 



 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny 
Commission 

 

Wednesday 19 July 2023 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS. 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

1 - 48 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
19 April 2023. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

5. SCHOOL AMALGAMATIONS AND CLOSURES IN SOUTHWARK 
 

49 - 79 

 To receive feedback/report from Freddy Vanson, District & Branch 
Joint Secretary, National Education Union (NEU) Southwark 
Branch, on School Amalgamations and Closures in Southwark 
especially with regards to redundancies with a focus on 
disproportionate redundancies and disciplinary amongst Black Asian 
and Minority Ethnic (BAME) school staff.  
 

 

6. COMMUNITY WEALTH BUILDING IN SOUTHWARK 
 

 

 To receive a report from Southwark’s Local Economy team on 
council’s role in Community Wealth Building (CWB) from Nick Wolff, 
Principal Strategy Officer, Chief Executive’s and Danny Edwards, 
Head of Economy, evaluating Southwark’s strength and 
weaknesses regarding Community Wealth Building - according to 
the five pillars: 
 

• Plural ownership of the economy 
• Making financial power work for local places 
• Fair employment and just labour markets 
• Progressive procurement of goods and services 
• Socially productive use of land and property 

(report to follow) 
 

 

7. PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME 2023-24 
 

80 - 86 

 To consider the proposed Work Programme for the year 2023-2024. 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT 
THE START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

 
Date:  11 July 2023 
 
 
 



1 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 19 April 2023 
 

 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Education and Local Economy Scrutiny 
Commission held on Wednesday 19 April 2023 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor 
Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Jason Ochere (Chair) 
Councillor Rachel Bentley (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chloe Tomlinson 
Councillor  Joseph Vambe 
Councillor David Watson 
Martin Brecknell (Co-opted Member) 
Lynette Murphy-O'Dwyer (Co-opted Member) 
Marcin Jagodzinski (Co-opted Member) 
 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 
Councillor Martin Seaton 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Amit Alva, Scrutiny Officer 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cassandra Brown and 
Councillor Renata Hamvas. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Joseph Vambe. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were no items of business which the Chair deemed urgent. 
 

1
Agenda Item 4



2 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 19 April 2023 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS.  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests and dispensations. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 

5. MITIGATING FALLING SCHOOL ROLLS - KEEPING EDUCATION STRONG 
STRATEGY  

 

 The commission first received a presentation (Appendix 1. Minutes) from Nina 
Dohel, Director of Education on Keeping Education Strong strategy 
 

 Southwark Context pupil places 2021-2022; 74 primary schools, 97% Good 
or outstanding schools according to Office for Standards in Education, 
Children’s Services and Skills (Ofsted), currently 924 surplus places at 
reception age which would be monitored until September 2023 when 
children start school, 5,850 surplus places from reception to year six which 
is 22% surface capacity, ideal target is to keep 5-10% surplus capacity in 
the system i.e. 27 students out of a class of 30 students. 

 Southwark Planning Areas; PA1 –Borough, Bankside & Walworth, PA2 -
Bermondsey & Rotherhithe, PA3 – Peckham & Nunhead, PA4 - Camberwell, 
PA5 - Dulwich  

 Borough-wide actions taken and impact; Surplus Capacity 2018/19:19 % 
Reception 14% school places, changes implemented since 2019 have 
resulted in reduction of 570 reception places with the impact carrying 
through to 2028 resulting in reduction of 1395 Primary School Places, 2022-
23 surplus capacity: 22% reception 22% School Places 

 Borough wide actions taken, such as reduction of Pupil Admission Numbers 
(PAN) have been outstripped by the high rate of falling pupil numbers. 

 Planning Area Meetings with Headteachers from autumn 2021; scale of 
difficulty and specific area challenges, Pupil trends, Falling birth rates, 
reduced PAN and point of closures, St John’s Walworth 

 Head Teachers Schools Strategic Board (HTSSB) developed criteria for 
making recommendations about action, 49 schools for further evaluation, 
Criteria templates: Pupil Roll Trends and Projections, Quality of Provision, 
Budget Health, Quality of Building and Estate, Local Issues 

 Recommendations with help of independent consultants for schools, PAN 
reductions and amalgamations 

 Free School Meals (FSM) and Special Educational Needs (SEN) graphs for  
schools; FSM is provided from Nursey to year six for eligible children 
 
 
 
 

2



3 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 19 April 2023 
 

The commission then asked questions on the following points 
 

 The commission asked for desegregation of FSM, SEN and Black and 
Asian Minority Ethnic (BAME) data on the graphs in the presentation to 
better understand Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) of schools in scope 
for further change. 

 Criteria for FSM, School budgeting for FSM preparation and subsidies 

 Converting schools into academies, amalgamations and mitigation process. 

 Lack of mention of staff employment rights and union discussions as result 
of redundancies in Local Authority services. 

 Disproportionate impact on BAME children and language barriers 
 
Nina explained to the commission that there is an income level eligibility for FSM 
and she will get back to the commission on the exact criteria. On paying for FSM, 
the schools get reimbursed for FSM through a FSM allocation budget provided, 
however the schools have to pay for kitchen staff and maintenance of kitchen 
equipment. 
 
Nina informed the commission that school governors are entitled to explore 
conversion into academies and amalgamation of schools through a Department for 
Education (DfE) process. The Council’s role is to propose the amalgamation or 
conversions based on the algorithms from the research conducted in that area. 
The study indicates that no schools are exempt from the impact of falling school 
rolls. Academies and trusts go through a due-diligence process carefully before 
decisions are made for the conversion into academies or amalgamation of schools.  
 
The commission heard from officers that Keeping Education Strong strategy is 
primarily focused on resolving the issue of falling schools rolls and does not cover 
employment rights during the redundancies in Local Authority Services. On the 
impact on BAME children and their families the commission heard from Nina that 
schools that have PAN reduction are already operating at lower numbers of 
children so there is no impact on such schools. However the schools that are 
amalgamating or were facing closure such as St Johns Walworth had all the 
required children and families support services present in the room before any 
discussions with parents, ensuring that each and every child is placed in an 
alternative school, bespoke to their needs such as SEN. 
 
The commission then asked further questions around the following themes 
 

 Communicati
[...]
ommission then asked questions on the following points 
 

 Geographical locations of schools parental preference 

 In-year vacancies in secondary schools 

 Budget for redundancies and moving allowances for schools 

 National media reporting of the issue of falling pupil numbers in London. 
 
Helen explained to the commission that the strategy does not propose 
amalgamation of schools that geographically are two or more miles apart as that 
might be unfair to parents. On in-year vacancies in secondary schools, there is 
sometimes a decline in numbers; where there is a good state school next to a 
private school and the parents move their children to try and get admission into the 
better secondary school with early moves in years 3, 4 or 5. 
 
Helen expressed to the commission that mitigating the HR impact and having 
robust processes for redeployment, retraining etc. especially for teaching 
assistants is an important area that the council needs to review. 
 
Nina informed the commission that the budget for redundancies and moving 
allowances are recovered from the remainder of the school budget and any 
remaining costs covered by the council. Academies are directly funded by the DfE.  
 
Nina explained to the commission that it has been disappointing to see the lack of 

4



5 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 19 April 2023 
 

early media coverage on falling pupil numbers in London and nationally and the 
current media coverage has journalistic factual inaccuracies in pupil numbers data. 
 
The commission then asked further questions around the following themes 
 

 Challenges in enforcing caps of 27 pupils in a year across Southwark due to 
parental choice 

 Social inequality in working class and disproportionate impact on BAME 
children; Effectiveness of the strategy in mitigating such wider trends 

 Good practices from other boroughs in proactively tackling equality issues in 
school closures and amalgamations 

 
Helen ex
[...]
n and scaling up of commercial and social enterprise 
including revenue rating for charities, widen diversity of people owning or 
leading enterprise in Southwark, reduce enterprise carbon emissions, start-
up program to generate good quality employment and generate wider social 
value, and growth program which is the enterprise board for later stages of  
an enterprise focusing on growth, and social and community program that 
supports enterprises led by women and from BAME backgrounds. 
 

The commission then asked questions on the following points 
 

 Allocation of LAP funding through Access foundation, and funding through 
SPF 

 Lack of access to funds for businesses like East Street Traders and 
organisations like Black Business Network.  

 
The commission heard from Matt Little, Principal Strategy Officer that the money is 
yet to be withdrawn through the access foundation which would then along with 
SPF funds be allocated at a granular level to businesses. 
 
Councillor Seaton informed the commission that regular visits have been made to 
businesses across Southwark, the issue has been the underlying disconnect with 
traders, and leaflets have been distributed across Southwark to mitigate this. The 
council is constantly promoting the message across the community of buying 
locally from local businesses and many organisations such as the Federation of 
Small Business (FSB) and Chamber of Commerce offer professional support and 
guidance to local businesses. 
 
The commission then heard from Jon Hitchin, Chief Executive of Renaisi the 
leading accountable body for LAP in Southwark 
 

 Social Investment Models and driving investment into social businesses and 
social enterprise which is a thriving sector in the UK 

 LAP- Renaisi’ s role and future plans to co-ordinate and access funds from 
Access Foundation and BSC 

 Challenges- massive equity differences in BAME and Women led social 
enterprises and London economy driven land and property prices. 
Southwark is the only London Borough included in this program. 

 £900k from Access as development grants and £500k from SPF for BAME 
and women led businesses to grow as Enterprises 

 £5m from BSC and Access combined monies to go only to investment as 
repayable finance and not grants of any kind. 

 Community Asset Trust model being developed to invest in local assets, 
properties and spaces with repayable finance at set interest rates which 
could be collectively owned by a community group and not the council or 
Renaisi. 

6



7 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 19 April 2023 
 

 Renaisi co-ordinating with local businesses community groups to invest in 
multiple properties within the borough. 

 Proposition to de-couple development finance from investment finance 
speeding up the delivery of finance in the community with an aim of 
perpetuity in the model. 

 
The commission then asked questions around the following themes 
 

 Deadlines on BSC monies investment and council’s role in supporting the 
development of the community asset trust model. 

 Support within the LAP for successful BAME businesses like ‘Plush’ who 
have been evicted as a result of the private landlord wanting the land for 
redevelopment. 

 Affordable work spaces for local businesses through long leases. Planning 
applications to help affordable work space provisions. 
 

Jon explained to the commission that BSC are focused on having enough 
confidence in development of the Community Asset Trust Model rather than a 
deadline to spend the investment money. The council has been incredibly 
supportive of the LAP and developing the model. The council also has a major role 
in bringing together partners, building partnerships and networking. The decisions 
made on council owned properties and assets are dependent on variety of factors, 
pressures and demands. 
 
Jon explained to the commission that in order to make the Asset Trust Model to 
respond to on demand iss
[...]
ns, Thriving Highstreets 
Fund, markets  

 Commercial property – management, leasing and rent setting of the 
council’s retail and commercial units, office accommodation and related 
property  

 Industrial strategy - growing industries that generate good jobs and 
wider value for our community, including green industries, life sciences 
and creative and cultural industries  

 Living Wage - promoting the London Living Wage employers  

 Workers’ rights - promoting good employment practices and equality 
and diversity at work and trade union membership. 

42



  4  

  

  

    

Young People (Councillor Portia Mwangangye) 

 

 Increasing the voice and influence of young people  

 Southwark Youth Parliament  

 The council’s in-house and commissioned youth services  

 Positive Futures Fund  

 Southwark Young Advisors. 
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  

  

Background Papers  Held At  Contact  

Education and Local 
Economy Scrutiny 
Commission agenda and 
minutes   
  

Southwark 

Council Website   

Amit Alva  

Amit.alva@southwark.gov.uk   

Link: 

https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=550&Year=0  

  

  

  

APPENDICES  

  

No.  Title  

Appendix 1  Work Programme 2023-24  

  

  

AUDIT TRAIL  

  

Lead Officer  Amit Alva, Scrutiny Officer 

Report Author  Amit Alva, Scrutiny Officer 

Version  Final  

Dated   11 July 2023  

Key Decision?  No  

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES /   

CABINET MEMBER  

Officer Title  Comments Sought  Comments Included  

Director of Law and Governance  No  No  

Strategic Director of  

Finance and Governance  

No  No  

Cabinet Member   No  No  

Date final report sent to Scrutiny Team     11 July 2023 

 

43

mailto:Amit.alva@southwark.gov.uk
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=550&Year=0


 Appendix 1 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission Work Programme – 2023/24 

 

Meeting Agenda items Comment 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
19 July 2023 

 
Community Wealth Building (CWB) in Southwark 
 
To evaluate Southwark’s strength and weaknesses 
regarding Community Wealth Building - according to 
the five pillars: 
 

 Plural ownership of the economy 

 Making financial power work for local places 

 Fair employment and just labour markets 

 Progressive procurement of goods and services 

 Socially productive use of land and property 
 

 
To receive a report from Southwark’s Local 
Economy team on council’s role in Community 
Wealth Building (CWB). Officers- Nick Wolff, 
Principal Strategy Officer, Chief Executive’s and 
Danny Edwards, Head of Economy. 

 
School Amalgamations and Closures in Southwark 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
To receive feedback/report from Freddy Vanson, 
District & Branch Joint Secretary, National 
Education Union (NEU) Southwark Branch, on 
School Amalgamations and Closures in 
Southwark especially with regards to 
redundancies with a focus on disproportionate 
redundancies and disciplinary amongst Black 
Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) school staff.  
 

44



 Appendix 1 
 

Upcoming 
Meetings 

Agenda Items yet to be scheduled Comment 

 
19 October 2023 
 
 
5 December 2023 
 
 
30 January 2024 
 
 
1 May 2024 
 

 

 Falling school rolls and its experience from 
interviewing parents, teachers and head 
teachers 
 

 Reviewing Council’s Special Educational 
Needs and Disabilities (SEND) strategy 
including an update on current delivery of 
provisions. 

 

 Statistics of Secondary Schools provisions of 
Free School Meals (FSM) 

 

 Update on the Inclusion Charter with a focus on 
schools with exclusions and strategy to bring it 
down to zero 
 

 Southwark Stands Together (SST) role and 
successes, focusing on benefits to BAME 
School and staff. 
 

 Reviewing the Integrated Care System (ICS) 
with regards to national/parliamentary concern 
on fragmentation of NHS 

 

 Update on Children’s Safeguarding Partnership 
in Southwark since its evolution and 
restructuring in 2022-2023 
 
 

 
All Items agenda items to be confirmed 

45



 Appendix 1 
 

 

 Planning processes and policies for Southwark 
Businesses to help boost the local economy 
sector in Southwark. 
 

 Community Wealth Building (CWB) focusing on  
procurement and employment for young people 

 

 Regeneration projects within Southwark that 
have adverse effects on Local Businesses. 
 

46



 

47



  

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission     
  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023-24  

  

AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN)  

  

NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Amit Alva Tel: 020 7525 

0496  
  

  

Name  No of 
copies  

Name  No of 
copies  

  
Electronic Copy  
  
Members:  
  

  Councillor Chloe Tomlinson (Chair) 
Councillor Rachel Bentley (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jason Ochere 
Councillor  Joseph Vambe 
Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese 

 
Education Representatives  
Martin Brecknell                                                     
Lynette Murphy O’Dwyer  
  
Parent Governor Representatives  
Marcin Jagodzinski  
Jonathan Clay 
  
Reserves Members  
  
Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Bethan Roberts 
Councillor Laura Johnson 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Adam Hood  

  
  Joseph Brown – Senior Cabinet Officer  
  

  
Euan Cadzow-Webb - Liberal Democrat  
Group Office  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  
Dated: July 2023  

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

48


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 School Amalgamations and Closures in Southwark
	Southwark Primary Places planning – final report
	Purpose of the work
	Methodology
	Stage One - Autumn Term 2022 - Confirming direction of travel.
	Stage Two - Early Spring Term 2023 - Collating Agreed Data to begin considering possibilities
	Stage Three. Later Spring Term 2023 Agreed Analysis

	Current context
	Recommendations for the scale of further reductions needed
	Changes already u

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 19 July 2023 
 

 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Education and Local Economy Scrutiny 
Commission held on Wednesday 19 July 2023 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor 
Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Chloe Tomlinson (Chair) 

Councillor Rachel Bentley (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jason Ochere 
Councillor  Joseph Vambe 
Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese 
Jonathan Clay (Co-opted member) 
 

   
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT:  

  
Amit Alva, Scrutiny Officer 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Martin Brecknell (Co-opted member) 
and Marcin Jagodzinski (Co-opted member) 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Joseph Vambe. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were no items of business which the Chair deemed urgent. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS.  
 

 There were no disclosure of interests and dispensations. 



2 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 19 July 2023 
 

 

4. MINUTES  
 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 

5. SCHOOL AMALGAMATIONS AND CLOSURES IN SOUTHWARK  
 

 The commission first received a report from Freddy Vanson and Theo Whitworth of 
the National Education Union on school amalgamations and closures covering the 
following themes: 

 Equalities data on the disproportionate impact of redundancies on Black, 

Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) school staff. 

 Retention and recruitment challenges of teaching staff nationally. 

 School staff workforce diversity not reflective of the diverse backgrounds 

among pupils. 

The commission then asked questions on the following points: 

 Influx and levels of BAME members of the community at the teacher training 

levels  

 Disproportionate impact of school closures and amalgamations on non-

white school support staff and possible mitigation measures from the council 

 Higher number of black staff members at juniors levels  

 Comparison of equality data with schools outside Southwark and also 

comparison of more recent data with 2018-2020 data  

Freddy explained to the commission that anecdotally and only from personal 
experience it is clear that more young black teachers tend to leave teacher training 
as a result of lack of support with work place issues, when compared to their white 
colleagues. 
 
Freddy agreed with the commission that the trend based on the two schools 
closures in Southwark indicate disproportionate impact on non-white school 
support staff; however a clearer picture on the levels of this impact would be 
attained during the course of the next municipal year. Theo explained to the 
commission that support staff are more vulnerable with regards to efficiency saving 
measures implemented by schools prior to any discussions of schools closure or 
amalgamation. Freddy further explained to the commissions that very few schools 
have Teaching Assistants (TAs’) any more, TAs’ in schools helped deal and 
support with accidents in class so the teacher could continue teaching. 
Furthermore, Education and Health Care Plan (EHCP) funding for students with 
special needs would provide similar support in classes, however the back log of 
EHCP applications and the time taken to receive such funding is a barrier for 
providing more support in classrooms. 



3 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 19 July 2023 
 

 
Freddy explained to the commission that black school staff struggle to get into 
position of leadership within education and trends in the data indicate this. 
Southwark Schools Alliance initiative have a training programme for black leaders 
in education which helps black staff overcome some of these barriers. The 
commission heard from Theo that one of the factors for disproportionate 
representation of black staff within teachers and senior leadership is a result of 
Southwark’s hiring policy which is inadequate in promoting diversity. 
 
The commission pointed out that the blind application process within Southwark’s 
hiring policy should lead to non-discriminatory and non-prejudicial selections, 
however the commission also considered that this could also result in lower 
numbers of BAME teaching staff due to fewer numbers of BAME applications. 
Freddy explained to the commission that there might be a case to consider 
applicants under the equalities protected characteristics to be selected based on 
the needs of the school staff body demographic which would be a step towards 
positive discrimination. More recent equality data will be gathered in the coming 
year. 
 
The commission then asked further questions on the following themes: 

 Source of equality data 

 Lack of applications from BAME applicants and causes for being 

unsuccessful; Senior leadership roles and job description tailor made for 

white school staff 

 Possible initiatives through the careers team within schools to promote 

applications from ethnic backgrounds 

 Impact of the falling rolls and possible school closures and amalgamations, 

discouraging BAME staff from applying for senior roles. 

 Losing expertise in supporting SEND pupils due to redundancies in school 

support staff  

Freddy informed the commission that casework data was collated himself and rest 
of the data is sourced from Southwark Council. The reasons for fewer 
appointments of BAME staff is a combination of job advert wording, fewer numbers 
of application and fewer selections of BAME applicants. 
 
Theo agreed with the commission that vulnerable children are losing special needs 
support and expertise due to redundancies in school support staff, however, 
special needs schools are in a better position with ratios of children to staff, hence 
their budgets have more protection. Freddy explained to the commission that 
Teaching Assistants have a wealth of 1 to 1 experience with pupils which cannot 
be trained in a limited time and ideally such jobs provide more value for money and 
need to be protected. 
 
Freddy explained to the commission the lack of ethnic minority leaders in senior 



4 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 19 July 2023 
 

management does impact the number of applicant from young BAME people in the 
community. Motions related to campaigns like ‘Look like Me’ are in process of 
being submitted to the NEU, this would also involve the careers team playing a big 
role in promoting BAME staff. However, Freddy informed the commission that 
there are fewer issues in hiring for senior roles due to higher wages, there is an 
increase in middle managers within academies leading to the loss of 3 TA’s for one 
assistant head teacher. 
 
The commission then asked further questions around the following points of 
discussion: 

 Reasons for high number BAME staff leaving schools due to discrimination 

and disciplinary and mitigation measure that the council could adopt. 

 Demonstrable qualification through training programmes for TAs’ with more 

1 to 1 experience 

 Higher number of BAME representation on the governing body; bias on the 

school interview panel for hiring Headteachers and senior school leaders. 

The commission heard from Freddy that the trend in casework data do indicate 
that there are higher numbers of BAME staff leaving schools and there is a need 
for more legislation, guidance and support from the council in ensuring that schools 
carry out Equality Impact Assessments (EIA) regularly and especially during 
redundancies. On training for TAs’ the commission learnt that there are Continuous 
Professional Development (CPD) programs run by the schools and Special 
Educational Needs co-ordinators (SENCo) also provide training but more needs to 
be done. 
 
Freddy informed that the commission there are fewer issues when the governing 
body is more reflective of the staff demographic. The commission agreed to 
request data from the council’s human resources team on schools that indicates a 
higher number BAME staff leaving. 
 

6. COMMUNITY WEALTH BUILDING IN SOUTHWARK  
 

 The commission received a report from Danny Edwards, Head of Economy on 
Community Wealth Building (CWB) on the following points: 

 Community Wealth Building, inclusive economies and inclusive growth; 

Place based approach at the heart of communities. 

 Pillars of CWB; Council wide approach for CWB; Southwark 2030 sets 

overarching economic vision for Southwark 

 New economic strategy 2023-30 details inclusive growth due for 

consideration by Cabinet in October 2023  

 Southwark Anchor Network is a strategic leadership group as part of the 

wider CWB agenda, harnessing the combined purchasing power of anchor 



5 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 19 July 2023 
 

institutions of £207bn. 

 Fairer Future’s Procurement Framework due to be considered at Cabinet in 

September 2023. 

 Southwark Works initiative with support from council and anchor institutions 

The commission then asked questions around the following themes: 

 Focus of the CWB programme on small and medium enterprises (SME) 

 Understanding the reasons for unknown size of companies in the Centre for 

Local Economies and Strategies (CLES) report. (pg.16) 

 Understanding unknown spend within Spend by Anchor and Geography in 

the CLES report. (pg.30) 

The commission learnt from Danny that the unknown spend in the CLES report is a 
result of the data gathered from procurement based on a devolved commissioning 
model used by the council and anchor institutions, where the ownership for 
commissioning funds lies with local departments and institutions which creates 
gaps in the contract monitoring register. One of the recommendations within the 
CLES report is to look at new ways of gathering procurement data. 
 
On CWB programmes focusing on SME and locally generative institutions, the 
commission understood that Southwark is not an isolated economy, therefore 
CWB program’s focus will always be a combination of large businesses and 
SMEs’. One of the ways the councils supports SMEs is Southwark Pioneer’s Fund 
(SPF). 
 
The commission then had discussions around the following themes 

 Geography of spend concentrated to tourist areas with increasing demand 

for food and beverage businesses compared to retail businesses catering to 

local need. 

 Connecting local employment needs to local opportunities, decreasing in 

work poverty; Unlocking spend from large businesses to support SME 

 SPF and its work in supporting SMEs like care leavers, women and BAME 

owned businesses. 

 Consideration and implementation of the recommendations from the CLES 

report; Success and delivery of social value business projects 

 Detailed analysis of local employment amongst the anchor institutions; 

promoting Southwark Works to local employment need, like care-leavers; 

dedicated employment engagement service in Southwark Works 

 Affordable accommodation for key workers; Southwark works promotion in 

schools; Information on procurement from large multi-centre companies 

 Places identified in the CWB place based approach, targets to measure 



6 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 19 July 2023 
 

success in bringing in spend locally to Southwark. 

 Southwark being the first London living wage borough having 298 

accredited London living wage employers and soon to reach 300 employers 

who would be supported a London living wage unit run by the council. 

The commission heard from Danny that the dedicated employment engagement 
service is a critical component of Southwark Works and is being developed to be 
commissioned in the near future. On Southwark Works, 85% of employed are from 
BAME backgrounds but there is a need for a more robust and comprehensive 
regional engagement program. On social value there are pockets of successes 
such as jobs and apprenticeships within construction and also in delivering a 
London Living Wage, however there is a need for a central social value framework.  
 
On place based approach in CWB the commission learnt that the focus of place 
based approach is in line with the local authority vision to support local 
communities and businesses; similar approaches within CWB focuses on 
neighbourhoods. The council’s delivery plan includes recruitment targets of placing 
2.5 thousand Southwark residents in employment by 2026. 
 

7. PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME 2023-24  
 

 The commission agreed to keep falling schools rolls on review during the year and 
hearing from ward councillors on specific issues within the schools in their 
respective wards. 
 
The commission agree to include procurement, employment and social value as 
part of its review on CWB. 
 
The commission also agreed to consider reviewing the SEND strategy especially 
due to the rising need of SEND provisions in schools. 
 
The commission agreed to review topics ‘Southwark Stands Together’ and 
Inclusion Charter in Schools.  
 
The commission agreed to remove the review of the Integrated Care System and 
Fragmentation of the NHS from the work programme. 
 

 Meeting ended at 9:05 pm 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 


